

No. 20-16427

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL MARVIN ELY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, Commissioner of the Social Security Administration,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Peter C. Renn
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
4221 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 280
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 382-7600

Brian I. Clymer
BRIAN CLYMER, ATTORNEY AT
LAW
2601 N. Campbell Ave., Ste. 203
Tucson, AZ 85719
(520) 323-1234

Karen L. Loewy
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1776 K St., NW 8th Fl.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 804-6245

Autumn J. Menard
MENARD DISABILITY LAW
177 N. Church Ave., Ste. 200
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 276-1576

Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St., NE, Ste. 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| PERTINENT LAWS AND STATUTES..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| I. Mr. Ely’s Committed 43-Year Relationship with Mr. Taylor..... | 4 |
| II. SSA’s Denial of Benefits and Marriage Duration Requirement | 7 |
| III. District Court Proceedings..... | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 12 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 17 |
| I. SSA’s Denial of Access to Survivor’s Benefits is Unconstitutional Because It Relies Upon Unconstitutional State Marriage Laws..... | 17 |
| A. <i>Obergefell</i> and <i>Windsor</i> Bar the Government from Excluding Same- Sex Couples from Access to Marriage or its Benefits. | 17 |
| B. SSA’s Continued Reliance on Unconstitutional State Laws Is Itself Unconstitutional. | 19 |
| II. SSA’s Denial of Access to Marriage-Related Benefits Requires Heightened Scrutiny but Fails Even Rational Basis Review..... | 26 |
| A. SSA’s Denial of Access to Benefits Requires Heightened Scrutiny. . | 26 |
| 1. Requiring Marriage for Benefits When Same-Sex Couples Were Barred from Marriage Is Discriminatory. | 26 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 2. | SSA Burdened Class Members’ Fundamental Liberty to Access the Constellation of Benefits Linked to Marriage. | 33 |
| B. | SSA’s Exclusion Fails Even Rational Basis Review..... | 35 |
| 1. | Denying a Class Barred from Marriage of Access to Benefits Does Not Rationally Prevent Sham Marriages..... | 35 |
| 2. | Administrative Efficiency Cannot Justify Depriving the Class of Access to Benefits. | 39 |
| III. | The District Court Properly Granted Systemic Relief to All Surviving Same-Sex Spouses Barred from Meeting the Duration Requirement by Unconstitutional Marriage Laws. | 42 |
| A. | The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Certifying the Class. | 43 |
| 1. | The Class Meets All Relevant Rule 23 Requirements..... | 43 |
| a. | The Class Is Clearly Defined..... | 44 |
| b. | The Class Satisfies the Commonality and Typicality Requirements of Rule 23(a) and Rule 23(b)(2)..... | 48 |
| 2. | The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Exercising Jurisdiction Over All Class Members. | 53 |
| B. | The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Ordering Nationwide Injunctive Relief. | 58 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 59 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... | 61 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 62 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 63 |
| | ADDENDUM | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005)..... | 33, 36 |
| <i>Alexander v. Price</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D. Conn. 2017) | 56 |
| <i>Andre v. Chater</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1352 (S.D. Ind. 1995) | 56 |
| <i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... | 21, 28, 31 |
| <i>B.K. by next friend Tinsley v. Snyder</i> , 922 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 52 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) | 30 |
| <i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) | 54 |
| <i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 44, 46 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... | 43, 55, 58 |
| <i>City of New York v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 54 |
| <i>Connolly v. Jeanes</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Ariz. 2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 20, 22 |

Daniels v. Sullivan,
979 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1992).....21

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Dixon v. Bowen,
673 F. Supp. 123 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....56

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020).....59

Driggs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec’y Admin.,
No. 18-3915, 2020 WL 2791858 (D. Ariz. May 29, 2020)*passim*

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019).....59

Elliott v. Weinberger,
564 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1977).....55

Faust v B.K. by next friend Tinsley,
140 S. Ct. 2509 (2020)52

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)40

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)35, 36

Gross v. Harris,
664 F.2d 667 (8th Cir. 1981).....21

Guadamuz v. Bowen,
859 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1988).....40

Harris v. Millennium Hotel,
330 P.3d 330 (Alaska 2014).....37, 38, 39

Haro v. Sebelius,
747 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2014).....57

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)55, 57

In re Fonberg,
736 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. Jud. Council 2013)29, 30

Independence Indep. Mining Co., Inc. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997).....17

Int’l Travel Mktg., Inc. v. F.D.I.C.,
45 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994).....55

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Public Schs.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012).....52

Jimenez v. Weinberger,
417 U.S. 628 (1974)38

Johnson v. Shalala,
2 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1993).....52, 54, 57

Kildare v. Saenz,
325 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....54

Latta v. Otter,
771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003)34

Leschniok v. Heckler,
713 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1983).....54

Louisiana v. United States,
380 U.S. 145 (1965)25

Majors v. Horne,
14 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (D. Ariz. 2014).....6

Matthews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1975)57

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)46

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....34

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)46, 52

Nunez v. City of San Diego,
114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....32

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015)*passim*

Pavan v. Smith,
137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)18, 19, 34

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....43, 51

Pers. Administrator Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)32, 33

Ramon v. Califano,
493 F. Supp. 158 (W.D. Tex. 1980).....21

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....51, 53

Roman v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020).....16

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)35

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)33

Schmoll v. Saul,
No. 19-4542 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 15, 2020).....*passim*

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)57

Small v. Sullivan,
820 F. Supp. 1098 (S.D. Ill. 1992)56

Smith v. Bowen,
862 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1989).....21

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....57

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972)40

Tataranowicz v. Sullivan,
959 F.2d 268 (D.C. Cir. 1992)58

Thornton v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec’y,
No. 18-1409, 2020 WL 6434868 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 31, 2020)*passim*

Thornton v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec’y,
No. 18-1409, 2020 WL 5494891 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020).....11, 12, 36

Trimble v. Gordon,
430 U.S. 762 (1977)20, 31

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)59

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)25

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013)*passim*

Walker v. Life Insurance Co. of the Sw.,
953 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2020).....16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)49, 51

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)*passim*

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975)38, 40

White v. Harris,
504 F. Supp. 153 (C.D. Ill. 1980).....21

Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....34

Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover N. Am., LLC,
617 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2010).....49

Xiufang Situ v. Leavitt,
240 F.R.D. 551 (N.D. Cal. 2007)56

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13613, 54

42 U.S.C. § 4028

42 U.S.C. § 405*passim*

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 416 | <i>passim</i> |
| Ariz. Const., art. 30, § 1 | 27 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-651 | 27, 28 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ P. 23 | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32.1 | 11 |

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.335 | 8 |
| 20 C.F.R. § 404.345 | 10, 22, 30-31 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 6A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 12:53 | 53 |
| 7AA Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.</i> § 1776 (3d ed.)..... | 43 |
| POMS, GN 00210.003, https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/0200210003 | 24 |
| POMS, GN 00305.065, https://secure.ssa.gov/poms.nsf/lrx/0200305065 | 47 |
| POMS, SI 00501.152, https://secure.ssa.gov/apps10/poms.nsf/lrx/0500501152 | 47 |
| SSA, <i>Hearings, Appeals, and Litigation Law Manual</i> , ch. I-5-4, https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/hallex/I-05/I-5-4.html | 47 |
